# 508594235 06/11/2024

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI289731

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		Supplement No. 1 to Intellectua	Supplement No. 1 to Intellectual Property Security Agreement	
CONVEYING PART	Υ DATA			
		Name	Name Execution Date	
SURECOST, LLC			05/31/2024	
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA			
Company Name:	Cambri	Cambridge Trust Company		
Street Address:	78 Blan	78 Blanchard Road		
Internal Address:	4th Floo	4th Floor		
City:	Burlingt	Burlington		
 State/Country:		MASSACHUSETTS		
Postal Code:	01803			
	I			
PROPERTY NUMBE	RS Total: 1			
Property Type		Number		
Patent Number:		11212238		
CORRESPONDENC	E DATA			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence w</i>	ill be sent to , if provideo ne:	<i>the e-mail address first; if that is u</i> <i>I; if that is unsuccessful, it will be s</i> (800)221-0102 ipteam@cogencyglobal.com Khadijah Sampson 1025 Connecticut Ave NW, Suite 712 COGENCY GLOBAL INC. Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMB 2401670KSPT	ent via US Mail.	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wi using a fax number</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nan Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	ill be sent to , if provided ne: NUMBER:	<i>I; if that is unsuccessful, it will be s</i> (800)221-0102 ipteam@cogencyglobal.com Khadijah Sampson 1025 Connecticut Ave NW, Suite 712 COGENCY GLOBAL INC. Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMB	ent via US Mail.	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence wi using a fax number</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Nan Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	ill be sent to , if provided ne: NUMBER:	<i>I; if that is unsuccessful, it will be s</i> (800)221-0102 ipteam@cogencyglobal.com Khadijah Sampson 1025 Connecticut Ave NW, Suite 712 COGENCY GLOBAL INC. Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMB 2401670KSPT	ent via US Mail.	
Fax Number: Correspondence wi using a fax number Phone: Email: Correspondent Nan Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	ill be sent to , if provided ne: NUMBER:	I; if that is unsuccessful, it will be set (800)221-0102 ipteam@cogencyglobal.com Khadijah Sampson 1025 Connecticut Ave NW, Suite 712 COGENCY GLOBAL INC. Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMB 2401670KSPT Andrew Hackett	ent via US Mail.	

#### **SUPPLEMENT NO. 1 TO INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT**

This Supplement No. 1 to Intellectual Property Security Agreement (this "Supplement No. 1") is made as of the 31<sup>st</sup> day of May, 2024, by and between SURECOST, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (formerly Emerlyn Software, LLC, a New Hampshire limited liability company) ("Grantor"), in favor of CAMBRIDGE TRUST COMPANY ("Bank").

WHEREAS, Grantor executed and delivered an Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of January 23, 2023 (as amended and of record from time to time hereinafter, the "*Agreement*") in favor of the Bank, pursuant to which Grantor granted a security interest in certain Copyrights, Trademarks, Patents and Mask Works (collectively, the "*Intellectual Property Collateral*"). Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning set forth in the Agreement;

WHEREAS, the Agreement was recorded on January 23, 2023 at Reel 7951, Frame 0004 in the Trademark division of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office;

WHEREAS Grantor desires to confirm the grant of a security interest in certain additional Intellectual Property Collateral in favor of the Bank.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants herein contained and benefits to be derived herefrom, it is hereby agreed as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. All capitalized terms herein and not otherwise defined shall have the same meaning herein as in the Agreement.
- 2. <u>Supplement to Patent Exhibit B</u>. Patent <u>Exhibit B</u> to the Agreement is hereby supplemented, but not replaced, by Trademark <u>Exhibit B-1</u> annexed hereto.
- 3. <u>Supplement to Trademark Exhibit C</u>. Trademark <u>Exhibit C</u> to the Agreement is hereby supplemented, but not replaced, by Trademark <u>Exhibit C-1</u> annexed hereto.
- 4. <u>Miscellaneous</u>:
  - a. Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the Agreement remain in full force and effect.
  - b. This Supplement covers the entire understanding of the parties with respect to the matters set forth herein and supersedes all prior discussions and negotiations hereon.

[signature pages follow]

ACTIVE\1609104978.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Supplement as of the date first written above.

#### **GRANTOR:**

#### SURECOST, LLC

David Wagner David Wagner (Jun 2, 224 12:43 ADT)

By:David Wagner (Jun 2, 2024 12:43 ADT)Name:David WagnerTitle:Chief Executive Officer

Signature Page to Supplement No. 1 to Intellectual Property Security Agreement

ACTIVE\1609104978.1

#### PATENT REEL: 067696 FRAME: 0681

### EXHIBIT B-1

#### Patent

Patent	<u>Serial No / Reg No.</u>
	Application/ Reg. Date
	20070050275
	3/1/2007
Method and system for purchasing commodities	
	11212238
	8/26/2005

## EXHIBIT C-1

#### Trademarks

Trademark	Serial No / Reg No.
	Application/ Reg. Date
SURECOST	98262172
SURECUSI	11/9/2023
	87427967
	4/27/2017
EMERLYN TECHNOLOGY	
	5349646
	12/5/2017

ACTIVE\1609104978.1

RECORDED: 06/11/2024